10,000

≤-50%[-40%, -50%][-30%, -40%][-20%, -30%][-10%, -20%][-10%, 0%][0%, 10%]

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f
V

eh
ic

le
s

%
 o

f
To

ta
l V

eh
ic

le
s

% Savings from EVs

Number of Vehicles % of Total Vehicles

FIGURE 41: CUMULATIVE COST TO ELECTRIFY SCHOOL BUSES IN A SUBSEQUENT EV
DEPLOYMENT

This figure shows the cumulative additional cost or savings to electrify the school buses included in the analysis.

Negative figures represent savings from vehicle electrification and positive figures represent additional costs from

vehicle electrification. Each dot represents a 10-percent range of savings from EVs as denoted in the labels with

brackets. It would cost Washington approximately $1.8 billion on average to electrify all the school buses included in

the analysis. On average, less than one percent of the fleet could be electrified cost effectively.

FIGURE 42: SUBSEQUENT EV DEPLOYMENT LIKELIHOOD RESULTS FOR SCHOOL BUSES

This figure shows the likelihood results in a subsequent EV deployment for school buses broken down by use case. No

additional vehicles met the five percent threshold for electrification in a subsequent deployment scenario.

≤-50%
$1,771,739,500

[-40%, -50%]
$228,666,637

[-30%, -40%]
$82,301,416[-20%, -30%]

$15,203,006

[-10%, -20%]
$3,091,960

[-10%, 0%]
$623,360

[0%, 10%]
-$11,923

-$200,000,000

$0

$200,000,000

$400,000,000

$600,000,000

$800,000,000

$1,000,000,000

$1,200,000,000

$1,400,000,000

$1,600,000,000

$1,800,000,000

$2,000,000,000

100%18%7%2%1%0%0%

C
u

m
u

la
ti

ve
 C

o
st

 t
o

 E
le

ct
ri

fy
 V

eh
ic

le
s

in

Fl
ee

t

% of Total Vehicles in Fleet

68.54%

18.65%

31.16%

97.14%

85.50%

81.06%

9.61%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C - CONVENTIONAL

TYPE D - TRANSIT STYLE

Nearly Impossible Very Unlikely Unlikely Neither Likely Nor Unlikely Likely Very Likely

The third largest set of fleet data collected by the study team was for transit agencies in Washington. In
total, the transit agency fleet included information on over 9,300 vehicles. Of these vehicles, the study
team identified 8,870 for which sufficient detailed vehicle data existed and for which there was at least
one EV alternative and included them in the analysis. The analysis covered vehicles across 29 transit
agencies in Washington serving all areas of the state. Each of these vehicles was mapped to up to two